## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Name Change of Trigen-Kansas City Energy Corporation to Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc.

File No. HN-2011-0286
 Tariff File Nos. YH-2011-0458
 and YH-2011-0466

## ORDER RECOGNIZING NAME CHANGE AND APPROVING TARIFF SHEETS

Issue Date: April 4, 2011 Effective Date: April 10, 2011

On March 10, 2011, Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc. filed a letter requesting recognition of its name change from Trigen-Kansas City Energy Corporation. With its letter, the company filed tariff sheets with an effective date of April 10, 2011. Subsequently, on March 17<sup>th</sup> and 21<sup>st</sup> the company submitted substitute tariff sheets to correct ministerial errors.

On March 23, 2011, the Staff of the Commission filed its Memorandum Recommendation, informing the Commission that the company has complied with the Commission's rule<sup>1</sup> for recognition of name changes. Staff recommends that the Commission recognize the company's name change.

The Commission has reviewed the pleadings and finds that the company's request is in compliance with the Commission's rule and will recognize the name change and approve the accompanying tariff sheets.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

 Trigen-Kansas City Energy Corporation's name change to Veolia Energy Kansas City, Inc., is recognized.

-

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Commission rule 4 CSR 240-2.060(5).

2. The Commission will approve the following tariff sheets, Tariff File Nos. YH-2011-0458 and YH-2011-0466, to become effective on April 10, 2011:

PSC. Mo. No. 1

Original Adoption Notice, Sheet Number: Notice Page Original Title Page, Sheet Number: Title Page

and

PSC. Mo. No. 2

Original Adoption Notice, Sheet Number: Notice Page Original Title Page, Sheet Number: Title Page

- 3. This order shall become effective on April 10, 2011.
- 4. This case shall be closed on April 11, 2011.

BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

Kennard L. Jones, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 4th day of April, 2011.